DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION AND TRAINING

NO. 973 02 SEPTEMBER 2016

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION AND TRAINING

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO CANCEL THE REGISTRATION OF OVAL INTERNATIONAL COMPUTER EDUCATION (PTY) LTD

I, Gwebinkundla Fellix Qonde, Director-General of the Department of Higher Education and Training, hereby, in terms of section 63(a) of the *Higher Education Act*, 1997 (Act No. 101 of 1997) ("the Act") and Regulation 17(3) of the Regulations for the Registration of Private Higher Education Institutions, 2016 ("the Regulations"), give notice that I intend to cancel the registration of Oval International Computer Education (Pty) Ltd as a private higher education institution. The reason for my intention is due to the failure to comply with condition 1.1 of registration, providing false, fraudulent and misleading information and failure to comply with Regulation 25(4) as Oval International Computer Education (Pty) Ltd has failed to upload the learner achievement data of Ms Noelene Vandeyar on the National Learner's Records Database (NLRD).

Mr GF Qonde / Director-General

Date: